
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-106 

 ANSWERED ON- 07/12/2022 

  

     ROPEWAYS AT DIFFERENT PILGRIM PLACES 

106   SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK: 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a)   whether it is a fact that Government is planning to install ropeways at different pilgrim 

places in the country; 

(b)    if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and  

(c)    how it will be helpful in boosting tourism and employment? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) As per policy of this Ministry, National Highways Logistics Management Limited 

(NHLML), a wholly owned SPV of NHAI has been mandated to implement feasible ropeway 

projects out of priority list of proposals inter-alia including projects connecting pilgrim 

places,  submitted by the State Governments.    

(b) The State-wise list of ropeway projects submitted by State Governments is annexed.    

(c) Ropeways is an alternative mobility solution specially for far-flung hilly areas of the 

country, which will boost tourism by means of providing easier and safe mode of transport 

to the tourists as well as aid in employment generation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 106 ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI DHANANJAY 

BHIMRAO MAHADIK REGARDING “ROPEWAYS AT DIFFERENT PILGRIM 

PLACES” 

The State-wise list of ropeway projects submitted by State Governments are as follows:- 

S. No. Name of Ropeway Project State 

1.  Sonprayag - Gaurikund – Kedarnath 

Uttarakhand 

2.  Govind Ghat - Ghangaria - Hemkund Sahib 

3.  Panchkoti to Bauradi (New Tehri) 

4.  Balati Bend (Munsiyari) to Khaliya Top  

5.  Rishikesh (Barrage) to Neelkanth, Rishikesh 

6.  Joshimath - Auli – Gorson 

7.  Ranibagh to Hanuman Temple, Nainital 

8.  Didihat to Shirakot, Pithoragarh Distt. 

9.  Budi to Chhiyalekh, Pithoragarh Distt. 

10.  Jajardewal to Asurchula, Pithoragarh Distt. 

11.  Tawaghat to Narayan Ashram, Pithoragarh Distt. 

12.  Thuligad to Kaali Mandir, Champawat Distt. 

13.  Purukul Goan to Mussoriee, Dehradun Distt. 

14.  Santoorgarh to Santla Devi, Dehradun Distt. 

15.  Jankihchatti to Yamunotri, Uttarkashi Distt. 

16.  Raithal/ Barsu to Barnata, Uttarkashi Distt. 

17.  Raaditop-Kafnaul to Bhoknaag Temple, Uttarkashi Distt. 

18.  Dharali to Saattaal, Uttarkashi Distt. 

19.  Harshil to Lamatikri, Uttarkashi Distt. 

20.  Sankri to Kedarkantha Base Camp, Uttarkashi Distt. 

21.  
Kuteti Devi Temple - Vishwanath Temple - Varunavat Top, 

Uttarkashi Distt. 

22.  Chopta to Shri Tungnath, Rudraprayag Distt. 

23.  Kankachori to Kartik Swami Dharmsha, Rudraprayag Distt. 

24.  Gaundar to Shri Madmasheshwar, Rudraprayag Distt. 

25.  Milsain to Bunkhal Kaalika, Pauri Distt. 

26.  Kirtikhal to Bharvghadi, Pauri Distt. 

27.  Pathani to Tarakund, Pauri Distt. 

28.  Dariyakhal to Tarkeshwar, Pauri Distt. 

29.  Kanwashram to Mahabeghad, Pauri Distt. 

30.  Vyasghat River Site to Dandanagaraja, Pauri Distt. 

31.  Pauri Bus Stand to Kandoliya, Pauri Distt. 

32.  Kandoliya to Lawali Jheel, Pauri Distt. 

33.  Koti Colony to Baurari, Tehri Garhwal Distt. 

34.  
Tapovan/Rishikesh to Nardndranagar Kunjapuri Temple, Tehri 

Garhwal Distt. 



S. No. Name of Ropeway Project State 

35.  
Mukhem (MudBagi Sour) to Sem Mukhem Temple, Tehri 

Garhwal Distt. 

36.  Chanti Dobra to Pratap Nagar, Tehri Garhwal Distt. 

37.  Lohajung to Auli Bugyal, Chamoli Distt. 

38.  Panduwakhal to Bhairav Gadi Mandir, Chamoli Distt. 

39.  
Bhimtal Danth (Bhimtal) to Karkotak Choti (Bhimtal), Nainital 

Distt. 

40.  
Navgarh Club Tallital Bazaar (Nainital) to Below Gangnath 

Temple (Nainital), Nainital Distt. 

41.  
Almora-Dwarahat Dunagiri motor marg 14.00 Kms (Hanuman 

Mandir) to Dunagiri Mandir, Almora Distt. 

42.  Dwarahat-Kukucheena to Pandukholi, Almora Distt. 

43.  Chaukhutiya-Taragtaal to Kukucheena, Almora Distt. 

44.  Chaughanpata to Base Hospital, Almora Distt. 

45.  Base Hospital to New Collectorate, Almora Distt. 

46.  Chandika Mandir Top to Nileshvar Mandir Top, Bageshwar Distt. 

47.  
Sawl Factory Jaadapani Kausani to Tourism Rest House Kausani, 

Bageshwar Distt. 

48.  
Ku.M.V.N.L. parking near Baijnath Dham to Kotbhramri Temple 

Dagoli, Bageshwar Distt. 

49.  Jhopda Kapkot to Mool Narayan Temple, Bageshwar Distt. 

50.  Daporijo - Dumporijo in Upper Subansiri District 

Arunachal 

Pradesh  

51.  Tawang Monastery to P.T. Tso Lake at Tawang 

52.  Neharlagun - Itanagar (Twin Capital cities) 

53.  Potin - Rub Ropeway in Lower Subansiri District 

54.  Shirui-Ukhrool Mahadev 

Manipur 55.  Sendra - Chaoba Ching  

56.  Karang - Thanga  

57.  Maharani to Chabimura  

Tripura 
58.  Udaipur Station to Tripura Sundari Temple 

59.  Jampui Hills, Kanchanpur 

60.  Surmacherra, Kamalupr 

61.  Aizawl 

Mizoram 

62.  Maubawk to Reiek 

63.  Lammual/ Assam Rifle Ground to Zemabawk 

64.  Saiha to Lawngtlai 

65.  Chaltang to Durtlang 

66.  Ranipool Taxi Stand to Hospital at Sichey, Sikkim Sikkim 

67.  Palampur Thatri - Chhunja Glacier 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

68.  Shirgul Mahadev Temple to Chudhar, Dist. Sirmour 

69.  Lunhu - Bandla, Dist. Bilaspur 

70.  Bijli Mahadev, Distt. Kullu 

71.  Himani to Chamunda, Distt. Kangra 

72.  Darshan Deopdi to Shivkhori Ropeway 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
73.  Makdoom Sahib to Hariparbat Ropeway 

74.  Baltal - Amarnath Cave  



S. No. Name of Ropeway Project State 

75.  Bhaderwah to Seojhdar 

76.  Shakermarg to 7 Lakes Rajouri 

77.  Nasri Tunnel to Sanasar Ropeway 

78.  Shankaracharya Ropeway (Srinagar) 

79.  Sonamarg - Thajiwas Glacier 

80.  Wullar to Baba Shukur-Ud-Din  

81.  Pahalgam - Baisaran 

82.  Sutharan to Tosemaidan Ropeway 

83.  Karcihall to Wasamarg Ramban Ropeway 

84.  Sinthan Top to Gali Maidan Chatroo Kishtwar Ropeway 

85.  Loren Poonch to Tosemaidan Ropeway 

86.  Khadinyar to Bosian Baramulla Ropeway  

87.  Dubjan to Peer-Ki-Gali Ropeway 

88.  Sonamarg to Kishansar Ropeway 

89.  ChuntWali War to Lalmarg Ropeway 

90.  Raigad Fort, Mahad, Raigad 

Maharashtra 

91.  Kanakeshwar, Alibaug, Raigad 

92.  Bankot Fort, Mandangad, Ratnagiri 

93.  Keshavraj (Vishnu) Temple at Asudh, Dapoli, Ratnagiri 

94.  
Goa Fort (Bhuilot Fort) Suvarnadurg Fort (Harne), Dapoli, 

Ratnagiri 

95.  Mahadevgad Point, Sawantwadi, Sindhudurg 

96.  Mahuli Gad, Shahapur, Thane 

97.  Sunset Point - Jawhar, Palghar 

98.  Shivneri Fort, Junnar, Pune 

99.  Shri Khandoba Nimgaon, Khed, Pune 

100.  Ashtavinayak – Lenyadri, Junnar, Pune 

101.  Darya Ghat (Vaishakhare Palu Darya Ghat-Junnar), Pune 

102.  Rajgad Fort, Velhe, Pune 

103.  Mandhardevi and Dhom Dam Area, Wai, Satara 

104.  Gagangiri Temple, Gaganbawda, Kolhapur 

105.  Harihar Fort, Trimbakeshwar, Nashik  

106.  Mangitungi, Baglan, Nashik  

107.  Toranmal, Dhadgaon, Nandurbar 

108.  Kalsubai Peak, Akole, Ahmednager 

109.  Harishchandra Fort, Akole, Ahmednager 

110.  Gandikota across Canyon, YSR Kadapa Dist. 

Andhra Pradesh 

111.  
Bottom of the hill to hill top and old temple at Kotappa Konda, 

Guntur Dist. 

112.  
Yeguva Ahobilam temple to jwala Narsimha Swamy temple at 

Ahobilam, Kurnool Dist. 

113.  
Parking area at the foot of the hill to temple premises at Hill top at 

Sri Kanaka Durga Temple, Vijayawada 

114.  Berm Park to Bhavani Island across river krishna, Vijaywada 



S. No. Name of Ropeway Project State 

115.  

Srikalahasthi From Bharadwaja Theertam Sri Durgamma Konda 

temple via Kanappa Temple with intermediate stations at 

Kannappa temple, Chittor Dist. 

116.  
Eegalapenta in Telangana to Srisailam temple across river 

Krishna, Kurnool Dist. 

117.  
Bottom of the hill to Hill top at Sri Boyakonda Gangamma 

Temple to hill top near temple Diguvatemple, Chittor Dist. 

118.  
Galikonda view point to Katika waterfall in Araku, 

Visakhapatnam 

119.  Ganbheram hill to Ganbheram Dam, Visakhapatnam 

120.  
Lambasingi cloud view point foot hill to Hill top in Araku, 

Visakhapatnam 

121.  
Pampa Reservior near boating point to vacant land near temple at 

Annavaram, East Godavari 

122.  
Jagathi Palli hill at Seetam peta, Parvathipuram Manyam 

(Srikakulam) Dist 

123.  
Sri Siddeshwara swamy Temple to Waterfall at Talakona, 

Yerravaripalem mandal in Chittor Dist. 

124.  
Pushpagiri patnam to Pushpagiri Chenna keshava swamy temple 

across Penna River, YSR Kadapa Dist. 

125.  
Gaganmahal Penugonda to Hill top at Penugonda Fort, 

Ananthapuramu Dist. 

126.  
Bottom hill to hill top at Gooty fort, National  

Highway 44 side, Ananthapuramu Dist. 

127.  
Foot hill of the hillock to Hill top at Yaganti Temple, Kurnool 

Dist. 

128.  
Maddileti Narsimha Swamy Vari sannidhi to Swamy padam to 

kartikavanikunta waterfall at RS rangapuram, Kurnool Dist. 

129.  
Aadali view point to Hiramandalam reservior at Seetampeta 

Srikakulam, Parvathipiuram Manyam Dist. 

130.  
 Buddhist hill to hill top at Venugopala swamy temple at 

Shalihundam, Srikakulam Dist. 

131.  Bodikonda Hill to Ramathirdam Temple, Vijaynagaram Dist. 

132.  
Girivinayaka view point at Tatipudi to Dam to Tatipudi, 

Vijaynagaram Dist. 

133.  
Temple entrance at the bottom hill to hill top at Sri Lakshmi 

Narsimha Swamy temple at Korukonda, East Godavari 

134.  
Padavala Konda hill top Buddhist monument to hill top at Sri 

Lakshmi Narsimha Swamy temple at Korukonda, East Godavari 

135.  

Godavari Right side Bund at Pattiseema village to Sri Veerabadra 

swamy Temple, at osland of the Godavari River, Pattiseema, East 

Godavari 

136.  TV Tower to Pulie Badze 

Nagaland 

137.  Pulie Badze to Kohima View Pint 

138.  Kohima View Point to Rhododendron Resort 

139.  Kohima View Point to Mary Help of Christians Cathedral 

140.  Mary Help of Christians Cathedral to PHQ 
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141.  PHQ to Old MLA Hostel 

142.  Old MLA Hostel to Hohima Village 

143.  Kohima village to Chedema 

144.  Chedema to Medical College 

145.  Medical College to Secretariat 

146.  Kohima Village to Medical College 

147.  Secretariat to New High Court Complex 

148.  High Court to Nagaland University 

149.  Nandi Hills, Chickballapur district 

Karnataka 

150.  Mullayyana Giri, Chickmagalur district 

151.  Chamundi hills, Mysore district 

152.  Kodachadri hills, Udupi district 

153.  Devarayana Durga, Tumkur district 

154.  Anjanadri hills, Koppala district 

155.  Jog falls, Shivamogga district 

156.  Yana, Uttara Kannada district 

157.  Kumara Parvatha, Kodagu district 

158.  Madhugiri fort, Tumkur district 

159.  Kemmanagudi, Chickmagalur district 

160.  Connecting islands located in Sagar backwater, Shimoga district  

161.  Rajhousegad, Belagavi district 

162.  Chapeli, Uttara Kannada district 

163.  Joida, Uttara Kannada district 

164.  Vaishali Metro to Mohan Nagar Metro Station (Ghaziabad) 

Uttar Pradesh 

165.  New Bus Stand to Ghaziabad Railway Station (Ghaziabad) 

166.  Vaishali Metro to Sector-62 (Electronic City) (Ghaziabad) 

167.  Rajnagar Extension to Hindon Metro Station (Ghaziabad) 

168.  
Cantt Railway Station to Girja Ghar Crossing via Sajan Tiraha, 

Nagar Nigam Tiraha and Rathyatra, Varanasi 

169.  Valmiki Ashram, Lalapur, Chitarkoot Dist. 

170.  
Jhunsi Fort - Someshwar Mahadev Temple - Triveni Pushp, 

Prayagraj Dist. 

171.  Gorakhgiri Hill, Mahoba Dist. 

172.  Railway Station to Mahakal Station (Ujjain) 

Madhya Pradesh  

173.  Gol Jod Tiraha (Kolar Road) to New Market (Bhopal) 

174.  
Kokta, Transport Nagar to Nadra Bus Stand via Govindpura 

(Bhopal) 

175.  Phool Bagh Square to Gwalior Fort (Gwalior) 

176.  Parking Area to Omkareshwar Temple 

177.  

Towards Tikamgarh side Start before submersible bridge  

Towards Jhansi side start before habitation of Orchha City to near 

Ram Raja Temple parking area (Tikamgarh) 

178.  Rahli - Patan Road to Tikitoria Mata Temple (Sagar) 

179.  
Parking/ entry Gate to Rani Rupmati Mahal/ Rupmati Pavillion 

(Dhar) 
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180.  
Sidhwarkut Jain Temple (Omkareshwar) to Rajeshwar Ashram 

(Khandwa) 

181.  
Ferry Pickup at Bank of River Narmada to Sailani Island Resort 

(Khandwa) 

182.  
Vehicle Parking Area to Kenghariyal (Ken) River Bank, Raneh 

Falls, Khajuraho (Chhatarpur) 

183.  Vehicle Parking to Upper area of Raisen Fort (Raisen) 

184.  
Vehicle Parking to Chauragarh Mahadev Mandir, Pachmarhi 

(Narmadapuam) 

185.  Patalkot Tamiya to Chimptipur (Chhindwara) 

186.  Dugdh dhara Falls to Kapil Dhara Falls, Amarkantaka (Mandla) 

187.  Rajwada Chouraha to Regal Chouraha (Indore) 

188.  Ramoa Bandh, Gwalior 

189.  Adivaram to Lakidi 

Kerala 

190.  Parassinikadavu Bus stop to Temple 

191.  Kudiyanmala to Paithalmala 

192.  Palakkayamthau to Paithalmala 

193.  44th Mile to Kannur Ambhayathod 

194.  
Thirunavaya Nava Mukunda Temple to Thavanur Sree Brahmavu 

Temple 

195.  Kallar to Ponmudi 

196.  Veli to Sanghumugham 

197.  Pamba to Sannidhanam 

198.  Gavi to Vallakkadavu 

199.  Kaappil Beach to Pallikkara Beach 

200.  Rosemala to Thenmala – Palaruvi 

201.  Idukki Dam Top to Kalvari Mount 

202.  Kallar to Parunthpara 

203.  Ponmudi to Pnniyarkutty 

204.  Munnar (Mattupatty to Vattavada) 

205.  Ottakathalamedu View Point to Kurishumalai (Springvalley) 

206.  Illikkalkattu to Ilaveezhapoonjira 

207.  Athirapilly ticket counter to Opposite side of water fallas 

208.  
Chalakudy Anamala Road Ch 64/600 to Chalakudy Anamala 

Road Ch 64/600 

209.  Nenmaara (Pothundi) to Neliyampathy (Pulayanpaara) 

210.  Mannarkkad (Aanapooli) to Mukkali 

211.  Neliyampathy (Pulayanpaara) to Parambhikualm 

212.  Manapattuchira to Malayatoor 

213.  
Khanapara to Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport, 

Guwahati 

Assam 
214.  Agnigarh Pahar to Bhairabi Mandir, Tezpur 

215.  NH-715 to Tukreswari Hill Top, Goalpara 

216.  Ganganagar Part-VII to Bhuban Pahar Mahadev Temple, Cachar 

217.  Sontilla to Diham Razee, Haflong 

218.  Mukteshwar Temple, Doongh Village, Shahpurkandi, Pathankot Punjab 
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219.  Chemrod - Dhar- Nature Retreat, Dhar Kalan, Pathankot 

220.  Gurudwara Ghat Sahib, Nangal 

221.  Gurudwara Sri Vibhour/ Bhibhour Sahib, Rupnagar  

222.  Brahmahooti or Brahmauti or Brahmooti Temple, Rupnagar 

223.  Palani to Kodaikanal 

Tamil Nadu 

224.  Kurangani to Top Station 

225.  Glenmorgan to Singara Power House @ Ooty 

226.  Kolli Hills @ Namakkal 

227.  Yercaud @ Salem 

228.  Light House (Marine Beach) to Besant Nagar (Elliot's Beach) 

229.  Trichy Rock Fort Temple 

230.  Ooty pykara 

231.  Courtaliam 

232.  Kodaikanal Star lake to Meteorological Research station 

233.  Ropeway to Thirumalai @ Tenkasi 

234.  Ropeway to Thoranamalai Murugan temple 

235.  Wenlock down 9th mile Ooty to Thodamund 

236.  Silver Cloud Estate to Needle rock view point 

237.  Sathuragiri Hill (Chathuragiri) @ Virudhunagar 

238.  Parvathamalai @ Thirumannamalai 

239.  Agasthiyar Falls - Papanasam @ Tenkasi 

240.  Thiruneemalai @ Chengalpattu 

241.  Tiruchegode @ Namakkal 

242.  Tirukalukundram @ Chengalpattu 

243.  Tiruttani @ Thiruvallur 

244.  Valparai Hill Station @ Coimbatore 

245.  Dhosi Hill Haryana 

246.  Don Hill Station, Dang 

Gujarat 

247.  Extension of Girnar Ropeway, Junagadh 

248.  

Nageshwar Mahadev Temple to Governor Hill Saputara, Dang 

OR 

Jain Temple to Governor Hill Saputara, Dang 

249.  Chotila, Surrendranagar 

250.  Wilson Hill, Valsad 

251.  

Shiyalbet to Savaibet, Amreli 

OR 

Pipavav to Shiyalbet 

252.  Suitable places at Statue of Unity (SOU), Kevadya 

253.  Kadana Dam Sit to Central Island, Mahisagar 

254.  Kalo Dunagr, Kutch 

255.  Sabarmati River Front, Ahmedabad 

256.  Kankaria Lake Front, Ahmedabad 

 

***** 


